

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/27/2020 11:15 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/4/2020  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Case No. 97630-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

W.H., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OLYMPIA SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME**

---

Rebecca J. Roe, WSBA No. 7560  
Schroeter Goldmark & Bender  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 622-8000  
Email: roe@sgb-law.com

Erin K. Olson, WSBA No. 34656  
Law Office of Erin Olson, P.C.  
2014 N.E. Broadway Street  
Portland, OR 97232  
Phone: (503) 546-3150  
Email: eolson@erinolsonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT..... 3

    A. THE HISTORY, PURPOSES, AND THIS COURT’S  
        PRIOR INTERPRETATIONS OF THE WASHINGTON  
        LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION REQUIRE THE  
        IMPOSITION OF STRICT LIABILITY AGAINST  
        EMPLOYERS FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION  
        PERPETRATED BY ITS EMPLOYEES IN PUBLIC  
        ACCOMMODATIONS..... 3

        1. Introduction..... 4

        2. The Legislative History of the Washington Law  
           Against Discrimination Supports This Court’s  
           Interpretation in *Floeting* that the Legislature  
           Intended to Impose Strict Liability Against  
           Employers to Effectuate its Goals of Eliminating  
           and Preventing Discrimination in Public  
           Accommodations..... 4

    B. SEXUAL ABUSE IS “SEX DISCRIMINATION”  
        WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE WASHINGTON  
        LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION..... 12

VI. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Pantages Theatre Co.</i> , 114 Wash. 2d, 194 P. 813 (1921) .....	6
<i>Burkhart v. Harrod</i> , 110 Wn.2d 381, 755 P.2d 759 (1988).....	10
<i>Doe v. Kansas City</i> , 372 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012).....	13
<i>Fell v. Spokane Transit Authority</i> , 128 Wn.2d 618, 911 P.2d 1319 (1996).....	2, 12-13
<i>Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 200 Wn.App. 758, 403 P.3d 559 (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 192 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019).....	14
<i>Floeting v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 848, 434 P.3d 39 (2019).....	passim
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002), <i>cert. den.</i> , 538 U.S. 1057 (2003) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Maclean v. First Northwest Industries</i> , 96 Wn.2d 338, 635 P.2d 683 (1981).....	8
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57, 106 S.Ct. 2399, 91 L.Ed.2d 49 (1986) .....	14-15
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997) .....	10
<i>Powell v. Utz</i> , 87 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Wash. 1949).....	6
<i>S.S. v. Alexander</i> , 143 Wn. App. 75, 177 P.3d 724 (2008).....	14
<i>Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 1459 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	13

### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

1893 Cal. Stat. 186.....	4
1885 Minn. Laws 224, §§ -2.....	4
Former Minn. Stat. Ann. § 327.09 (1947).....	4
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> (1972).....	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000a (1964).....	10
Const. art. XXXI (Equal Rights Amendment).....	8
Laws of 1889, Ch. 16, p. 524.....	5
Laws of 1949, ch. 183.....	6, 9
Laws of 1957, ch. 37.....	6-7, 9
Laws of 1973, ch. 141, § 1.....	8
Laws of 1985, ch. 90, § 6.....	8

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions (cont'd)**

RCW 4.08.120 ..... 2  
RCW 49.60.010 ..... 3, 7-8  
RCW 49.60.020 ..... 9  
RCW 49.60.040(25)..... 9  
RCW 49.60.215 ..... passim  
RCW 9.91.010 ..... 6  
Rem. Code, § 2686 (1909)..... 6  
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 14  
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972..... 14  
Washington Law Against Discrimination..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Catharine MacKinnon, *Reflections on Sex Equality Under Law*,  
100 Yale L.J. 1281 (1991)..... 16-17  
Cornelius J. Peck, *Negligence and Liability Without Fault in  
Tort Law*, 46 Wash. L. Rev. 225 (1971) ..... 11  
National Institute of Justice & Centers for Disease Control &  
Prevention, *Prevalence, Incidence and Consequences of Violence  
Against Women Survey* (1998) ..... 17  
National Sexual Violence Resource Center Statistics ..... 17  
*Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools*,  
Equity and Civil Rights Office, Office of Superintendent of  
Public Instruction (February 2012) ..... 15  
Wallace F. Caldwell, *State Public Accommodations Laws, Fundamental  
Liberties and Enforcement Programs*, 40 Wash. L. Rev. 841 (1965) .... 5
